

No. 43852-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2013 APR -4 PM 1:42
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DENNIS

NORTHWEST CASCADE, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

UNIQUE CONSTRUCTION INC; TEMPORAL FUNDING, LLC;
WILLIAM REHE; JANE DOE REHE; WILLIAM K AND MARION L
LLLP; and SAHARA ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Respondents,

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT
NORTHWEST CASCADE, INC.

300 East Pine
Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 628-9500
Facsimile: (206) 628-9506

GROFF MURPHY, PLLC

Michael J. Murphy, WSBA #11132
Daniel C. Carmalt, WSBA #36421

Attorneys for Appellant

April 3, 2013

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT ON REPLY3

 A. The trial court erred by failing to employ the proper legal standards in assessing NWC’s cause of action for corporate disregard.....3

 1. The trial court erred in finding that the Rehes did not intentionally use Unique’s corporate form to evade a duty owed to NWC4

 a. The trial court erred by disregarding the gutting of Unique Construction, Inc.....5

 b. The trial court erred in finding that the Rehes’ blatant diversion of corporate funds was not the “intentional use of corporate form to a stockholder’s benefit and a creditor’s detriment”13

 2. The trial court erred in finding that the Rehes’ corporate gutting and substantial diversion of funds did not result in an unjustified loss to NWC21

 3. This Court should remand with instructions that the trial court enter judgment in favor of NWC on its claim of corporate disregard29

 B. The trial court erred in awarding fees to the Rehes that were incurred by other defendants in their failed attempts to defeat NWC’s successful claims29

 1. The trial court erred in not requiring the Rehes to segregate their fees from the fees of the unsuccessful defendants31

- 2. The trial court erred by using an untenable basis for the award of fees to the Rehes40
 - 3. The award of fees to the Rehes was manifestly unreasonable.....41
 - C. This Court should award fees on appeal42
- III. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL42
 - A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding NWC approximately 71% of its fees for successfully litigating the breach of contract and UFTA claims.....42
- VI. CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank of Wash., N.A.</i> 112 Wn.2d 145, 768 P.2d 998 (1989)	43
<i>Allen v. Kane,</i> 79 Wash. 248, 140 P. 534 (1914).....	15
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.,</i> 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	31
<i>Brand v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash.,</i> 139 Wn. 2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999);)	33
<i>Broyles v. Thurston County,</i> 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985, 1005 (2008).....	32
<i>Clausen v. Iccle Seafoods, Inc.,</i> 272 P.3d 827 (2012)	34
<i>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> 128 Wn. App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005)	34
<i>Eagle Pac. Ins. Co. v. Christensen Motor Yacht Corp.</i> 85 Wn. App. 695, 934 P.2d 715 (1997)	21, 22
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.,</i> 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	28
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994)	37
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics & Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.)</i> 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004)	31, 38, 42
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000)	31, 40, 43

<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	31
<i>Mehlenbacher v. DeMont</i> , 103 Wn. App. 240, 11 P.3d 871 (2000).....	32
<i>Meisel v. M & N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</i> 97 Wn.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982)	4, 13-15, 17, 20, 21, 23
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> 93 Wn.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980)	<i>ad passim</i>
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999)	3, 20
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 84 Wn. App. 379, 928 P.2d 469 (2000).....	18
<i>Texas Co. v. Roos</i> 3 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1937).....	7
<i>Travis v. Wash. Horse Breeders Ass'n, Inc.</i> 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988)	33, 37, 48
<i>Truckweld Equip. Co. v. Olson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 638, 618 P.2d 1017 (1980).....	13, 19, 26, 27
Rules	
CR 18(b).....	32
CR 69	32
Statutes	
RCW 6.32.270	32
RCW 19.40.011	26
RCW 23B.06.400	11, 18, 28

Other Authorities

Thomas V. Harris, *Washington's Doctrine of Corporate Disregard*
56 Wash.L.Rev. 253 (1981)14
